
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday, 6 October 
2022 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 
6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 July 2022 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, 
Julie Fisher, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items 
concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mrs Fisher 
may advise on those items. 

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mr Foster may advise on those items.

(iv) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in 
any items concerning the companies of which he is a Council-appointed director.  The 
companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such that Mr 
Framalicco may advise on those items.

(iv) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director - 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-appointed 
director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests are such 
that Mrs Strongitharm may advise on those items.

Questions

5. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Notices of Motion

At its meeting on 21 July 2022, the Council referred the following Notice of Motion to the Executive 
for consideration.

6. Notice of Motion - Cllr W Forster - Proportional Representation EXE22-057 (Pages 7 - 8)
Reporting Person – Corporate Leadership Team

Matters for Recommendation

7. Animal Welfare Policy EXE22-023 (Pages 9 - 36)
Reporting Person – Giorgio Framalicco

Matters for Determination

8. Verbal Update on Cost of Living Summit 
Reporting Person – Cllr A-M Barker, Leader of the Council



9. Performance and Financial Monitoring 
[...]
rk Limited Thameswey Limited

Energy Centre for Sustainable Communities Ltd Thameswey Maintenance Services Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited VSW Hotel Limited

Thameswey Energy Limited Victoria Square Residential Limited

Thameswey Guest Houses Limited Victoria Square Woking Limited

Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Giorgio Framalicco, Strategic Director - Place

Brookwood Cemetery Limited Thameswey Developments Limited

Brookwood Park Limited Thameswey Energy Limited

Export House Limited Thameswey Limited

LAC 2021 Limited (Dormant) Thameswey Solar Limited

Kingfield Community Sports Centre Limited Thameswey Sustainable Communities Limited

Thameswey Central Milton Keynes Limited Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited

Woking Shopping Limited

Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director – Communities

Rutland Woking (Carthouse Lane) Limited Thameswey Developments Limited

Rutland Woking (Residential) Limited Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Rutland (Woking) Limited Thameswey Housing Limited

Thameswey Limited

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.





EXE22-057

EXECUTIVE – 6 OCTOBER 2022

NOTICE OF MOTION – CLLR W FORSTER – PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 21 July 2022, the Council referred the following Notice of Motion to the Executive.

Councillor W Forster

“The Council notes that Belarus and the United Kingdom are the only European countries that use 
First Past the Post for their national elections.

This Council believes that Proportional Representation ensures all votes count, have equal value, 
and those seats won match votes cast. Under Proportional Representation, Parliaments better reflect 
the age, gender and protected characteristics of local communities and the nation. Members of 
Parliament better reflecting their communities leads to improved decision-making, wider participation 
and increased levels of ownership of decisions taken.

Proportional Representation would also end minority rule. In 2019, 43.6% of the vote produced a 
Government with 56.2% of the seats and 100% of the power. Proportional Representation also 
prevents ‘wrong winner’ elections such as occurred in 1951 and February 1974.

Proportional Representation is already used to elect the parliaments and assemblies of Scotland, 
Wales and Northern Ireland, but not for Westminster elections.  

This Council therefore resolves to write to the Prime Minister and Woking’s Member of Parliament 
calling for a change in our outdated electoral laws to enable Proportional Representation to be used 
for future General Elections.”

Officer Comment

“Different voting systems have a variety of different features, ranging from how proportional they are 
(whether seats in parliament reflect votes cast), the connection between MPs and their communities 
and the extent to which voters can choose between different candidates.

The voting system we use to elect MPs to the UK Parliament is called First Past the Post. On election 
day, the UK is divided into 650 areas or constituencies (seats) and at the election the candidate with 
the most votes becomes the MP. As only one MP will represent the area, each party has one 
candidate to choose from.

Proportional representation is the idea that the seats in parliament should be in proportion to the 
votes cast. A more proportional way would mean that a party that received one-third of the vote could 
expect one-third of the seats in parliament. Within the more proportional systems, there are different 
ways of electing MPs. With some, you only vote for a party, with others, you vote directly for 
candidates.”

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.

https://www.electoral-reform.org.uk/voting-systems/types-of-voting-system/party-list-pr/
https://www.electoral-reform.org.uk/voting-systems/types-of-voting-system/single-transferable-vote/
https://www.electoral-reform.org.uk/voting-systems/types-of-voting-system/single-transferable-vote/


Notice of Motion – Cllr W Forster – Proportional Representat
[...]
 ended 
at the expiry date of 31 March 2023;

(ii) no further Selective Licensing Scheme be implemented at this 
time; and

(iii) the new Private Sector Housing Amenity Standards, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted and form the basis of 
requirements and enforcement, with the Strategic Director – 
Communities, in consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder, 
being delegated authority to make minor amendments when 
required.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To agree the Council’s future approach to addressing issues of 
housing standards and improvements in private rental properties 
across the Borough. 

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: Selective Licensing Analysis July 2022

Reporting Person: Louise Strongitharm, Strategic Director - Communities
Email: louise.strongitharm@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3599 

Contact Person: Anne Woodward, Housing Standards Team Leader
Email: anne.woodward@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3460 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ian Johnson
Email: cllrian.johnson@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Steve Dorsett
Email: cllrsteve.dorsett@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2022

Page 50



Selective Licensing Review

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The current Selective Licensing Scheme in the Canalside Ward of Woking is coming to an end 
on 31 March 2023. Through this scheme, the landlord of every private rented property in the 
designated area was required to apply for a licence to be able to legally rent their property.

1.2 The following map shows the existing Selective Licence area:

1.3 It should be noted that the current scheme cannot just be continued. A full consultation is 
required of a minimum of 10 weeks, and any new scheme cannot then start for 3 months after 
a designation decision.

1.4 It is necessary to consider the impact of the current scheme to be in a position to decide 
whether a new scheme commencing at the end of the current one is the 
[...]
nsuring the department is able to make necessary 
changes based on the adopted methodology  and adapt as required without the need to bring  each 
minor change before Full Council or Executive. 

The Licensing Committee is requested to review the proposals and resolve that the resolutions set 
out below be recommended to the Executive. Following approval by the Executive, the Licensing 
Authority would be required to act quickly for the benefit of the taxi drivers by undertaking a formal 
consultation on the proposals. The outcome of the consultation would then be considered  by the 
Licensing Portfolio Holder and Head of Legal Services.  The Head of Legal Services would agree 
any changes to the table of fares as set out under the delegated authority arrangements below.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO EXECUTIVE That       

(i) the proposed method of working out the Hackney Carriage Fares 
be formally adopted;

(ii) delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal Services  in 
consultation with the Licensing Portfolio Holder to act on behalf 
of the Council in agreeing to any future changes to Hackney 
Carriage Fares; and

(iii) it be agreed that the fares are to be reassessed as a matter of 
priority by the Licensing Authority to ensure that the maximum 
fares the Hackney Carriage trade can charge are not being 
restricted at a time of record inflation and rising fuel costs, by 
way of a required statutory consultation with the outcomes 
considered by the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the   
Licensing Portfolio Holder.  

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the 
Executive.

Page 105



Review of Taxi Fares

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matthew Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matthew.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Liam Lyons
Ema
[...]
on for 7.2% of asylum seekers by 
December 2023 (equating to 7,200 individuals). The South East Strategic Partnership for Migration 
(SESPM) has been working with local authorities to devise a fair and equitable approach to meeting 
the regional allocation for asylum accommodation dispersal. The starting point is broadly based on 
achieving an equal share of asylum accommodation in each local authority area as a percentage of 
the local population. SESPM has made representations to the Home Office that existing provision of 
asylum accommodation, including contingency accommodation, is factored in. 

It is recommended that the Council endorses the proposed draft regional delivery model and options 
developed by SESPM as a pragmatic, fair and equitable distribution approach for the South East.

There are already 29 asylum seekers accommodated in Woking by the Government accommodation 
provider, Clearsprings, and under the proposals, this would potentially increase to 74 – 81 by 
December 2023. Whilst the Council is well placed to support asylum seekers using its existing 
partnerships and support networks, the full dispersal model will add further pressure on local services 
and communities, which will need to be monitored closely.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) the Government’s policy for asylum accommodation dispersal be 
noted, along with the associated implementation challenges both 
nationally and locally;

(ii) the regional delivery model to full dispersal proposed by the 
South East Migration Partnership be endorsed; and

(iii) the Strategic Director – Communities, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Living Well, shall be delegated authority to 
decide whether Woking Borough Council can offer any further 
accommodation under its refugee resettlement commitments 
once the local implications of full dispersal are fully understood.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To inform the Government’s plans to disperse ac
[...]
developments against each 
WFAS Theme and Outcome.

In-line with recommendations arising from a review of performance management, it is recommended 
that the WFAS should be monitored on a quarterly basis, with either a full breakdown of action status 
or reports by exception.

Recommendations

The Executive is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

(i) progress against the actions resulting from the Woking For All 
Strategy and the Supplementary and Amended Priorities 
document are noted; and

(ii) the performance monitoring regime as detailed in the report, and 
the content of Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed and 
implemented moving forward.

Reasons for Decision

Reason: To ensure that robust performance monitoring is in place to 
support the delivery of the Council’s Woking For All Strategy.

The Executive has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Page 147

Agenda Item 15.



Monitoring Reports – Woking For All Strategy

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Kevin Foster, Strategic Director – Corporate Resources
Email: kevin.foster@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3198 

Contact Person: Pino Mastromarco, Corporate Strategy Manager
Email: pino.mastromarco@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3464

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ann-Marie Barker
Email: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk

Shadow Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ayesha Azad
Email: cllrayesha.azad@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 28 September 2022

Page 148



Monitoring Reports – Woking For All Strategy

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on how the Council is performing against 
the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy (WFAS) and the Supplementary and 
Amended Priorities document.

1.2 It is essential that a robust performance management regime around the delivery of the WFAS 
is established. This will allow officers to monitor progress against each of the objectives in the 
Strategy which in turn will facilitate the compilation of regular reports to 
[...]
rts - Woking For All Strategy EXE22-068
	EXE22-068 Appendix 1

	16. Monitoring Reports - Projects EXE22-027
	EXE22-027 Appendix 1 Project Monitoring As At End of June 2022




Minutes of the meeting


Executive 6 October 2022

112

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 6 October 2022
Present:

Cllr A-M Barker (Chairman)
Cllr W P Forster (Vice-Chair)

Cllr I Johnson
Cllr R N Leach
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr E Nicholson
Cllr D Roberts

Also Present: Councillor A Azad.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 July 2022 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Julie 
Fisher, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any items concerning 
the companies of which she was a Council-appointed director.  The interests were such 
that Mrs Fisher could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Corporate Resources, Kevin Foster, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mr Foster could advise the Executive on those 
items.



Executive 6 October 2022

113

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Place, Giorgio Framalicco, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-pecuniary) in any 
items concerning the companies of which he was a Council-appointed director.  The 
interests were such that Mr Framalicco could advise the Executive on those items.

In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Strategic Director – 
Communities, Louise Strongitharm, declared a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) in any items concerning the companies of which she was a Council-appointed 
director.  The interests were such that Mrs Strongitharm could advise the Executive on 
those items.

5. QUESTIONS 

No written questions had been submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  The Leader highlighted that the new administration welcomed questions from 
members of the public and explained the submission process.  The deadline for written 
questions from members of the public was 12 noon, seven days before the Executive.  The 
next Executive would be held on 17 November 2022, so the deadline for written questions 
was 12 noon, 10 November 2022.

6. NOTICE OF MOTION - CLLR W FORSTER - PROPORTIONAL REPRESENTATION 
EXE22-057 

At its meeting on 21 July 2022, the Council referred the following Notice of Motion to the 
Executive.

Councillor W P Forster

“The Council notes that Belarus and the United Kingdom are the only European countries 
that use First Past the Post for their national elections.

This Council believes that Proportional Representation ensures all votes count, have equal 
value, and those seats won match votes cast. Under Proportional Representation, 
Parliaments better reflect the age, gender and protected characteristics of local 
communities and the nation. Members of Parliament better reflecting their communities 
leads to improved decision-making, wider participation and increased levels of ownership 
of decisions taken.

Proportional Representation would also end minority rule. In 2019, 43.6% of the vote 
produced a Government with 56.2% of the seats and 100% of the power. Proportional 
Representation also prevents ‘wrong winner’ elections such as occurred in 1951 and 
February 1974.

Proportional Representation is already used to elect the parliaments and assemblies of 
Scotland, Wales and Northern Ireland, but not for Westminster elections.

This Council therefore resolves to write to the Prime Minister and Woking’s Member of 
Parliament calling for a change in our outdated electoral laws to enable Proportional 
Representation to be used for future General Elections.”



Executive 6 October 2022

114

Councillor Forster spoke in support of the Motion.  The Executive was in agreement with 
the Motion which called for the Council to support Proportional Representation in elections, 
and to express its preference for Proportional Representation to the Government.  It was 
noted that Proportional Representation had been raised as a doorstep issue by residents.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the Motion be supported.

7. ANIMAL WELFARE POLICY EXE22-023 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Barker, introduced the report which recommended to 
Council the revised Animal Welfare Responsibilities Guidance document following public 
consultation.  The Executive heard that the document provided guidance on animal welfare 
to residents and signposted to the organisations responsible for each aspect of animal 
welfare and licensing.  Subject to Council agreeing the document, the Leader confirmed 
that the Guidance document would be published on the Council’s website for easy 
accessibility.

Concerns raised by residents regarding giving pets as prizes and the distress caused to 
animals due to firework displays was discussed.  The Executive was advised that it was 
illegal to give pets as prizes to children aged 16 and under.  Regarding fireworks, the 
Executive noted that Councillor Barker had raised the issue previously and that information 
on firework displays taking place in the Borough would be published on the Council’s 
website.  A letter had previously been sent to Government concerning the banning of loud 
fireworks and it was suggested that this could be reiterated.

The Executive thanked both the previous administration for initiating the public 
consultation, and Officers for compiling such comprehensive Guidance for residents.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the Council’s revised Animal Welfare Responsibilities Guidance 
document be agreed.

Reason: To promote Animal Welfare in the Borough.

8. VERBAL UPDATE ON COST OF LIVING SUMMIT 

Councillor Barker provided a verbal update on the well-attended Cost of Living Summit 
held on 27 September 2022 at Eastwood Leisure Centre.  Following the Council declaring 
a Cost of Living Emergency in July 2022, a number of measures had been taken which 
included holding a Cost of Living Summit.  Some 70 people had taken part in the Summit 
from local charities and voluntary groups, Woking and Surrey councils, the Department of 
Work and Pensions and health service representatives.  Councillor Barker explained that 
the Summit had provided a useful opportunity for various organisations to come together to 
understand the scale of the crisis and to work together to strengthen collective efforts.  
New opportunities to work together had already been recognised as a result of the Summit.  
The Summit had included presentations from Citizens Advice Woking and Woking 
Foodbank, both of which had experienced substantial increases in requests for help and 
foodbank referrals.



Executive 6 October 2022

115

The Executive was informed that Officers were currently pulling together the information 
gathered from the Summit in order to incorporate it into an Action Plan.  The Executive 
would receive a report at its meeting on 17 November 2022, and it was intended that the 
Executive would track progress on the Action Plan at subsequent meetings.

Information on where residents could access help was available on the Council’s website 
and information would also be included in the next Woking Magazine which would be 
delivered to every household in the Borough later in October.

The Cost of Living Summit was part of a pledge to support residents through the current 
Cost of Living crisis and the Executive thanked all those involved in facilitating the event.

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING REVIEW EXE22-055 

Following pre-decision scrutiny by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 
26 September 2022, the Executive received a report on the proposed changes to the 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (currently known as the Green Book) 
along with a recommendation from the Committee.  Councillor Barker explained that it was 
proposed to align the current Green Book data with the Woking For All Strategy priorities 
and Council Directorates in order to provide greater context and accessibility.  It was also 
proposed to show variations on planned and actual spend across Directorate budgets to 
increase transparency.

The Executive was informed that the replacement for the Green Book would be referred to 
as the ‘Woking for All Performance Report’, or ‘Performance Report’ for short, and would 
be published on a quarterly basis.  It was intended that two iterative reports would be 
produced alongside the existing Green Book in January and April 2023, before full adoption 
for the 2023/24 Municipal Year.

The Executive discussed the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
include the Treasury Management Information, currently included in the monthly Green 
Book, as an appendix to the Performance Report.  The Executive was supportive of the 
Officer Comment in the report and agreed that the Treasury Management Information 
should be saved to a central location which would be referenced from the Performance 
Report, with quarterly changes noted in the Performance Report.  It was acknowledged 
that the Treasury Management Information did not change frequently through the year and 
therefore should not be reproduced as an appendix.

RESOLVED

That the revised structure and content of the Performance and Financial 
Monitoring Information, as set out in the report, be agreed, with Treasury 
Management Information to be held in a central location and referenced to 
the report with quarterly changes noted in the report.

Reason: To align the current performance and financial monitoring (Green 
Book) data with the Woking For All priorities, key project updates 
from the Corporate Programme Board, and key risks and budgets 
aligned around Directorates.



Executive 6 October 2022

116

10. SELECTIVE LICENSING REVIEW EXE22-060 

Councillor Johnson, Portfolio Holder for Housing, introduced the report on the review of the 
Selective Licensing Scheme which was coming to an end on 31 March 2023.  It was noted 
that the Housing Task Group had been consulted on the proposals set out in the report.  
The Executive heard that, although the Scheme had been useful in identifying private 
rented properties and landlords in Canalside Ward, it was proposed not to implement a 
further Selective Licensing Scheme due to the administrative burden and avoidance of 
further financial losses.  It was clarified that the Scheme did not include social housing in 
the Canalside Ward.

Councillor Johnson explained that the intention was to adopt an up-to-date set of Amenity 
Standards which would provide consistency across the whole Borough on what the Council 
required of private rented properties.  The Executive was supportive of the proposals, 
noting the importance of enforcement of the Amenity Standards.

RESOLVED

That (i) the Selective Licence Scheme in the Canalside Ward is ended at 
the expiry date of 31 March 2023;

(ii) no further Selective Licensing Scheme be implemented at this 
time; and

(iii) the new Private Sector Housing Amenity Standards, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted and form the basis of 
requirements and enforcement, with the Strategic Director – 
Communities, in consultation with the Housing Portfolio Holder, 
being delegated authority to make minor amendments when 
required.

Reason: To agree the Council’s future approach to addressing issues of 
housing standards and improvements in private rental properties 
across the Borough.

11. RECOMMENDATION FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE - REVIEW OF TAXI FARES 
EXE22-067 

The Executive received a recommendation from the Licensing Committee held on 4 
October 2022 in relation to the setting of Hackney Carriage Fares.  A supplementary report 
was tabled at the meeting setting out a minute extract and recommendations from the 
Licensing Committee.  Councillor Lyons, Portfolio Holder for Licensing, explained the 
proposals to introduce a more robust method of calculating fares for Hackney Carriages on 
the same basis used by Guildford Borough Council, noting that it had been judicially 
reviewed with success and implemented following extensive consultation.  It was 
highlighted that an annual review of the calculation would be reported to the Licensing 
Committee.

The Executive welcomed the recommendations which would provide an easier, clearer and 
fairer method of setting maximum fares for Hackney Carriages.



Executive 6 October 2022

117

RESOLVED

That (i) the proposed method of working out the Hackney Carriage Fares 
be formally adopted;

(ii) delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal Services, in 
consultation with the Licensing Portfolio Holder, to act on behalf of 
the Council in agreeing to any future changes to Hackney 
Carriage Fares;

(iii) it be agreed that the fares are to be reassessed as a matter of 
priority by the Licensing Authority to ensure that the maximum 
fares the Hackney Carriage trade can charge are not being 
restricted at a time of record inflation and rising fuel costs, by way 
of a required statutory consultation with the outcomes considered 
by the Head of Legal Services in consultation with the Licensing 
Portfolio Holder; and

(iv) an annual review of the calculation be reported to the Licensing 
Committee.

Reason: To ensure that the setting of Hackney Carriage taxi fares remains 
robust, fair and clear for the trade and the travelling public.

12. CONFIDENTIALITY PROTOCOL ANNUAL REPORT EXE22-035 

Following the adoption of the Confidentiality Protocol at Council on 15 October 2020, the 
Executive received an annual report on the Protocol in support of the Council’s 
commitment to being an open and transparent organisation.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

Reason: To provide an annual report to the Executive.

13. FULL ASYLUM DISPERSAL – SOUTH EAST REGIONAL DELIVERY PLAN EXE22-071 

The Portfolio Holder for Refugee Support, Councillor Nicholson, introduced the report 
which sought approval of the Executive to endorse the proposed draft regional delivery 
model and options developed by the South East Strategic Partnership for Migration 
(SESPM).  The Executive noted the Council’s strong track record of welcoming refugees 
into the Borough.  It was highlighted that the full dispersal model would allow 
accommodation providers, working on behalf of the Home Office, to identify private rented 
sector properties that could be procured for asylum dispersal accommodation in the 
Borough.  Councillor Nicholson drew attention to further pressure the full dispersal model 
would put on local services and communities, namely accommodation scarcity and access 
to services.



Executive 6 October 2022

118

RESOLVED

That (i) the Government’s policy for asylum accommodation dispersal be 
noted, along with the associated implementation challenges both 
nationally and locally;

(ii) the regional delivery model to full dispersal proposed by the South 
East Migration Partnership be endorsed; and

(iii) the Strategic Director – Communities, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Living Well, shall be delegated authority to 
decide whether Woking Borough Council can offer any further 
accommodation under its refugee resettlement commitments once 
the local implications of full dispersal are fully understood.

Reason: To inform the Government’s plans to disperse accommodation for 
asylum seekers fairly and equitably across the country.

14. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Executive considered the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green 
Book) July 2022.  The number of empty homes brought back into use was discussed.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Councillor Johnson, explained that it could be a long process 
to bring empty homes back into use, and could also involve legal reasons such as probate.  
Councillor Johnson advised that twelve homes had been brought back into use during 
August and September, and the Housing Team was hopeful to get close to the target of 40 
homes by the end of the Municipal Year.  The Executive was advised that an updated 
Empty Homes Plan was currently being consulted upon and would be brought to a future 
Executive.

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, July 2022, be 
received.

Reason: To manage the performance of the Council.

15. MONITORING REPORTS - WOKING FOR ALL STRATEGY EXE22-068 

The Executive received a report which provided an update on how the Council was 
performing against the actions resulting from the Woking For All Strategy (WFAS) and the 
Supplementary and Amended Priorities document.  The Executive welcomed the progress 
being made on delivering the Strategy.  Several areas of work were highlighted by the 
Leader, including the work to encourage diverse groups of users to leisure facilities, 
particularly at the Eastwood Leisure Centre, provision of mobile CCTV to tackle fly tipping 
and ASB, work to deliver a play area improvement plan, and the comprehensive 
Masterplan consultation.



Executive 6 October 2022

119

RESOLVED

That (i) progress against the actions resulting from the Woking For All 
Strategy and the Supplementary and Amended Priorities 
document are noted; and

(ii) the performance monitoring regime as detailed in the report, and 
the content of Appendix 1 to the report, be agreed and 
implemented moving forward.

Reason: To ensure that robust performance monitoring is in place to 
support the delivery of the Council’s Woking For All Strategy.

16. MONITORING REPORTS - PROJECTS EXE22-027 

The Executive received a report which provided an update on progress in relation to the 
Council’s project management arrangements, assurance and processes.  The report 
included the status of projects as at the end of June 2022.

RESOLVED

That (i) the report be received; and 

(ii) the detailed project monitoring recorded in Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved.

Reason: To monitor progress on development to the Council’s project 
management approach.

This document was published on Friday 7 October 2022 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 17 October 2022, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.04 pm.

Chairman: Date:


